rate of return was calculated using the capital market assumptions applied to determine the discount rate
and asset allocation. These rates of return are net of administrative expenses.

New Strategic Real Return
Asset Class Allocation Years 1 - 10(1,2)

Global equity- cap weighted 30.0% 4.54%
Global equity non-cap-weighted 12.0% 3.84%
Private equity 13.0% 7.28%
Treasury 5.0% 0.27%
Mortgage-backed securities 5.0% 0.50%
Investment grade corporates 10.0% 1.56%
High yield 5.0% 2.27%
Emerging market debt 5.0% 2.48%
Private debt 5.0% 3.57%
Real assets 15.0% 3.21%
Leverage -5.0% -0.59%

Total 100.00%

(1)  An expected inflation of 2.30% used for this period.
(2)  Figures are based on the 2021-22 Asset Liability Mangement Study

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate:  The
following presents the District’s proportionate share of the net pension liability for each risk pool,
calculated using the discount rate for each risk pool, as well as what the District’s proportionate share of
the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage point
lower or 1-percentage point higher than the current rate:

Miscellaneous Safety
Risk Pool Risk Pool Total

1% Decrease 5.90% 5.90% 5.90%
Net pension liability 1,881,637$   42,401,378$   44,283,015$

Current discount rate 6.90% 6.90% 6.90%
Net pension liability 1,259,516$   27,748,997$   29,008,513$

1% increase 7.90% 7.90% 7.90%
Net pension liability 747,456$   15,769,633$   16,517,089$

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position:  Detailed information about each risk pool’s fiduciary net position is
available in the separately issued CalPERS financial reports.

B. Payable to the Pension Plan

At June 30, 2024, the District reported payables for the outstanding amount of employer contributions to
the Plan of $27,038.

EL DORADO HILLS COUNTY WATER DISTRICT
(DBA EL DORADO HILLS FIRE DEPARTMENT)

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

June 30, 2024

36

NOTE F – PENSION PLAN AND DEFERRED COMPENSATION PLANS (Continued)

PARS Section 115 Trust:  The District has made contributions to a defined contribution multiple